

No. 17-17002

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Leila Marcos,

Petitioner,

-against-

Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Thirteenth Circuit Court of Appeals

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vii
STATUTES INVOLVED	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. MEMBERSHIP IN A DISFAVORED GROUP IS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH WELL-FOUNDED FEAR OF PERSECUTION.	7
A. <u>Timog Women Living in the Basag Islands Who Are Subject to Rape and Harassment Are a Disfavored Social Group</u>	9
1. Marcos’ Social Group Share Common Immutable Characteristics.	10
2. Marcos’ Social Group is Visible Within Society	11
3. Marcos’ Social Group is Defined With Particularity.	13
B. <u>Well-Founded Fear Must Also Be Based on an Alien’s Subjective and Objective Fear of Future Persecution</u>	14
C. <u>This Court Should Adopt the Disfavored Group Standard as the Applicable Standard to Illustrate Well-Founded Fear</u>	16
II. THE RESPONDENT HAS NOT MET THEIR BURDEN OF PROVING THAT SAFE AND REASONABLE INTERNAL RELOCATION WITHIN BASAG IS POSSIBLE FOR MARCOS.	18
A. <u>Life Inc. is a Government-Sponsored Entity</u>	20
1. Life Inc. Resembles a Government-Sponsored Entity	20

2. *Chevron* Deference Applies and a Remand to the BIA is Necessary 23

B. Even if Life Inc. is Not a Government-Sponsored Entity, Marcos Has Met the Burden of Proving That She Could Not Avoid Future Persecution by Internally Relocating Within Basag 25

1. It is Not Possible for Marcos to Safely Relocate Within Basag 25

2. It is Not Reasonable for Marcos to Safely Relocate Within Basag 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abedini v. INS, 971 F.2d 188 (9th Cir. 1992) 8

Ahmed v. Ashcroft, 348 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2003) 14

Ahmed v. Gonzales, 467 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2006). 17

Arboleda v. Att’y Gen., 434 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2006). 26, 27

Benitez Ramos v. Holder, 589 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2009) 10

Blanco-Comarribas v. INS, 830 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1987) 14

Boer-Sedano v. Gonzales, 418 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005) 20

Castillo-Villagra v. INS, 927 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1992) 8

Cece v. Holder, 733 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 10, 11, 17, 18

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 23

Escobar v. Holder, 657 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 10

Essohou v. Gonzales, 471 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2006). 28

Fatin v. INS, 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993). 10, 11

Firmansjah v. Gonzales, 424 F.3d 598 (3d Cir. 2005) 17

Gambashidze v. Ashcroft, 381 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004) 25

Gatimi v. Holder, 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 10

Hagi-Salad v. Ashcroft, 359 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 24, 27

Hamzah v. Holder, 428 F. App’x. 551 (6th Cir. 2001) 17

Hartooni v. INS, 21 F.3d 336 (9th Cir. 1994) 20

Hoxha v. Ashcroft, 319 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2003) 14

In Re Acosta, 19 I&N Dec. 211 (B.I.A. 1985)..... 9, 10

<u>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</u> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	23
<u>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</u> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	8
<u>Jonaitiene v. Holder</u> , 660 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<u>Kaiser v. Ashcroft</u> , 390 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<u>Kasonso v. Holder</u> , 445 F. App'x. 76 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<u>Kho v. Keisler</u> , 505 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007).....	17
<u>Kibinda v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</u> , 477 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2007)	20
<u>Knezevic v. Ashcroft</u> , 367 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<u>Korablina v. INS</u> , 158 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 1998).	14
<u>Kotas v. INS</u> , 31 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1994).	8, 9, 17
<u>Koyo Seiko v. United States</u> , 36 F.3d 1565 (Fed. Cir. 1994).	20, 24
<u>Leila Marcos v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</u> , No. 18-0512 (13th Cir. 2018).	5, 22, 27
<u>Lopez-Galarza v. INS</u> , 99 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14, 16
<u>Lukwago v. Ashcroft</u> , 329, F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2003).....	10
<u>Makonnen v. INS</u> , 44 F.3d 1378 (8th Cir. 1995).	9, 17
<u>Matter of A-M-E- & J-G-U-</u> , 24 I&N Dec. 69 (BIA 2007).	11
<u>Matter of A-R-G-C-</u> , 26 I&N Dec. 388 (BIA 2014).	25
<u>Matter of C-A-</u> , 23 I&N Dec. 951 (BIA 2006).	11, 12, 13
<u>Matter of E-A-G-</u> , 24 I&N Dec. 591 (BIA 2008).	12
<u>Matter of S-E-G-</u> , 24 I&N Dec. 579 (BIA 2008).	12
<u>Melkonian v. Ashcroft</u> , 320 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2003)	25, 27
<u>Mgoian v. INS</u> , 184 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9, 14, 15
<u>Negusie v. Holder</u> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).	19, 24

<u>Oryakhil v. Mukasey</u> , 528 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19, 25, 27
<u>Patel v. AG of the United States</u> , 259 F. App'x 511 (3d Cir. 2007).	19, 24
<u>Rivera-Barrientos v. Holder</u> , 666 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 2012).....	10, 12, 13
<u>Sael v. Ashcroft</u> , 386 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<u>Sepulveda v. Att'y Gen.</u> , 401 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2005).....	26
<u>Siagian v. Holder</u> , 478 F. App'x. 201 (5th Cir. 2012).	17
<u>State v. Beaver Dam Area Dev. Corp.</u> , 752 N.W.2d 295 (Wis. 2008).....	20, 21
<u>Suyono v. Holder</u> , 530 F. App'x. 73 (2d Cir. 2013).	17
<u>Temu v. Holder</u> , 740 F.3d 887 (4th Cir. 2014).	10, 17
<u>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. AG of the United States</u> , 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011).	13
<u>Yanes-Estevez v. United States AG</u> , 389 F. App'x. 974 (11th Cir. 2010).....	17
<u>Yong Hao Chen v. United States INS</u> , 195 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 1999).....	15
<u>Zhou Hau Zhu v. United States AG</u> , 703 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13, 19, 25

STATUTES

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1 (2019).....	24
8 C.F.R. § 208.13 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1158 (2018)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amnesty International, <u>Risking Rape to Reach a Toilet</u> , Amnesty International (last visited Jan. 31, 2019) https://www.amnesty.org/en/documents/afr32/006/2010/en/	22
<u>Federal Agencies Involved in Water Interests</u> , Water Education Foundation (last visited Jan. 31, 2019), https://www.watereducation.org/federal-agencies-involved-water-issues	21

Suvi Sojamo, Martin Keulertz, Jeroen Warner, John Anthony Allan, Virtual Water Hegemony: The Role of Agribusiness in Global Water Governance, 37 *Water International* 169, 169 (2014)
..... 22, 23

U.S. Government Global Water Strategy, USAID (last visited Jan 31. 2019),
<https://www.usaid.gov/what-we-do/water-and-sanitation/us-global-water-strategy> 21
